Troubleshooting Guide
For
MiTAC 5024 NoteBook
Edit by J.C.
Maintenance Offering Dep.
JAN. 1996
1. System Block Diagram
2. Major Components Location

80C51SL
      Keyboard controller
1.-  Decoding matrix-switch type keyboard input.
2.-  Support one internal keyboard and one internal
       trackball.
3.-  Support one PS/2 port for external keyboard or
       external mouse.
4.-  Provide in-system battery function
       management including BATT charging control
      with protection,and icon display.
NS PC87334
       Super I/O controller
1.-  2.88MB super I/O floppy disk controller.
      Support 3-Mode.
      Changable with CD-ROM module.
2.-  Support EPP and ECP parallel ports.
3.-  1 SIR for Infrared application.(COM2)
       Support IrDA version 1.0.
4.-  High speed NS16C550 compatible serial port.
5.-  100-pin PQFP device.
                    IO address     IRQx     DRQx
  COM1         3F8-F            4             -
 SIR(COM2)  278-F            3             -
   PIO              378-37F       7              -
   FDD            3F0-F            6             2
- IDE interface was disabled.
Hardware configuration
DIMM
Four banks architecture in two DIMM socket supporting 4MB
standard DRAM , and expandable up to 32MB.
J502                    J502
DIMM0              DIMM1            Total Size
1M x 4                -----                   4MB
1M x 16 (4M)     -----                   4MB
1M x 4                1M x 4              8MB
1M x 16 (4M)     1M x 16 (4M)   8MB
1M x 16 (8M)     -----                   8MB
2M x 8                -----                   8MB
1M x 16 (8M)     1M x 16 (8M)   16MB
2M x 8                2M x 8               16MB
4M x 4                -----                    16MB
4M x 4                4M x 4               32MB
Notes:
1.  When only one DIMM is installed, be sure to
     install it on DIMM 0.
2.  When two DIMM are installed, be sure to use
     the same type and size of DIMM from the same
     manufacturer.
System Board Connector
Definitions (1)
Front
 J1                  J2            J3                 U1
J5
J8 J6
SW1
J12
J9
J11
J14
J13
J6
J10
J4
J18
J17
J21
J19
J20
SW3 SW4
J24
J23